

GAHC010221962024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5558/2024**

M/S I S TRADING CO  
A PARTNERSHIP FIRM CONCERN, REGISTERED CLASS I (A),  
CONTRACTOR HAVING ITS OFFICE AT SILVER SQUARE BUILDING, 4TH  
FLOOR, OPP. AAYAKAR BHAWAN, G.S.ROAD, CHRISTIANBASTI,  
GUWAHATI- 781005, DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, REPRESENTED  
HEREIN BY ITS PARTNER- MANOJ KUMAR PODDAR, AGED ABOUT 55  
YEARS, S/O- LATE JAGANNATH PODDAR, RESIDENT OF SREE NAGAR, P.O.  
AND P.S.- DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM- 781005

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED HEREIN BY ITS COMMISSION AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVT. OF ASSAM, AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE DEPARTMENT,  
JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM- 781005

2:THE DIRECTOR OF AGRICULTURE  
KHANAPARA GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781022

3:THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
ASSAM STATE AGRICULTURE MARKETING BOARD  
R.K.MISSION ROAD ULUBARI GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781007

4:THE JOINT CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (TECH)  
ASSAM STATE AGRICULTURE MARKETING BOARD  
R.K.MISSION ROAD ULUBARI GUWAHATI  
ASSAM- 781007

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
ASSAM STATE AGRICULTURE MARKETING BOARD  
R.K.MISSION ROAD  
ULUBARI GUWAHATI ASSAM- 78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. J ABBAS, MS. B LASKAR,MS. H G DAS,I HOQUE

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, AGRI. DEPARTMENT,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA  
ORDER**

**Date : 30.10.2024**

Heard Mr. J. Abbas, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioner's contractual dues amounting to Rs. 65,44,988/- has not been paid.

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

Ms. S. Deb, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. N. J. Gogoi, learned counsel accepts notice for the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5, while Mr. S. M. T. Christie, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Extra copy of the writ petition be furnished to Ms. S. Deb during the course of the day.

List this matter after **4 (four) weeks** to enable the respondents to file their affidavit.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**